

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 . 212-MU 6-0710

24 August 1977

Mortgage and Trust Incorporated P.O. Box 2885 Houston, Texas 77001

To Whom it May Concern:

Re: Land and Buildings located at 15119 Wellman Lane, Houston, Texas 77060

Description:

Northerly 16 feet of Lot 13, southerly 46 Feet of Lot 15, Block one, Greenridge North Division, Section I.

This is a letter of authorization for the purchase of land and buildings described above on behalf of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America, a New York corporation and further that said conveyance may be to three (3) Trustees to act on behalf of and for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America.

We have appointed the following three (3) persons as Trustees for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America for this purpose:

- 1. Yohannes Hekimian 5930 Schumacher Avenue Houston, Texas
- 2. James Boyajian 1011 Suwanee Houston, Texas
- 3. G.A. Melik Keramian 15122 Wellman Avenue Houston, Texas

It is further authorized:

- that any (2) of said trustees may sign and execute any and all documents to effectuate said purchase
- 2. that said premises after purchase shall be for the use of Saint George Armenian Church
- 3. that in the event Saint George Armenian Church cannot or does not meet its obligations, then said Trustees shall make and be liable for same. (Mortgage, taxes, insurance, etc.)

This letter of authorization is pursuant to letter of August 10, 1977 from Saint George Armenian Church to the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America signed by the President and Secretary of the Parish Council, Y. Hekimian and J. Boyajian respectively and which letter, copy attached, is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

alp Torkom Manoogian

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian Primate

Enclosure

Mortgage and Trust Incorporated P.O. Box 2885 Houston, Texas 77001

To Whom it May Concern:

Re: Land and Buildings located at 15119 Wellman Lane, Houston, Texas 77060

Description:

Northerly 16 feet of Lot 13, southerly 46 Feet of Lot 15, Block one, Greenridge North Division, Section I.

This is a letter of authorization for the purchase of land and buildings described above on behalf of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America, a New York corporation and further that said conveyance may be to three (3) Trustees to act on behalf of and for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America.

We have appointed the following three (3) persons as Trustees for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America for this purpose:

- 1. Yohannes Hekimian 5930 Schumacher Avenue Houston, Texas
- 2. James Boyajian 1011 Suwanee Houston, Texas
- 3. G.A. Melik Keramian 15122 Wellman Avenue Houston. Texas

It is further authorized:

- 1. that any (2) of said trustees may sign and execute any and all documents to effectuate said purchase
- 2. that said premises after purchase shall be for the use of Saint George Armenian Church
- 3. that in the event Saint George Armenian Church cannot or does not meet its obligations, then said Trustees shall make and be liable for same. (Mortgage, taxes, insurance, etc.)

This letter of authorization is pursuant to letter of August 10, 1977 from Saint George Armenian Church to the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America signed by the President and Secretary of the Parish Council, Y. Mekimian and J. Boyajian respectively and which letter, copy attached, is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian Primate

CC: Mr. Yohannes Mekimian / Mr. James Boyajjan